

No. 24-757

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE GYM 24/7 FITNESS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Michigan Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®,
MANUFACTURED HOUSING INSTITUTE,
NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY HOUSING
COUNCIL, AND MICHIGAN REALTORS®
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SOPHIA CHUA-RUBENFELD
JONES DAY
1221 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 400
Atlanta, GA 30361

BRINTON LUCAS
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
blucas@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> LEAVES PROPERTY OWNERS ESSENTIALLY POWERLESS TO CHALLENGE EXCESSIVE REGULATION OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY.....	5
A. <i>Penn Central</i> deters property owners from bringing meritorious claims.....	5
B. <i>Penn Central</i> incentivizes excessive regulation, exacerbating the affordable housing crisis.	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY <i>TAHOE-SIERRA</i> TO SHIELD PROPERTY OWNERS FROM TOTAL REGULATORY TAKINGS.....	11
A. <i>Tahoe-Sierra</i> created a narrow exception to the rule for total regulatory takings.....	12
B. The lower courts have overread <i>Tahoe-Sierra</i> to the harm of property owners.	18
C. This case offers an excellent opportunity to clarify <i>Tahoe-</i> <i>Sierra</i>	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	21
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021).....	5
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 950 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	21
<i>Colony Cove Properties, LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>Elmsford Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	6
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	13-17, 20-22
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	6

In re Certified Questions from U.S. Dist. Ct.,
 958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020)3

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 4, 11-18, 20-23

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,
 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....3-7, 11, 15, 20

Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.,
 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....21

Ramos v. Louisiana,
 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....20

Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado,
 601 U.S. 267 (2024).....20, 22

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....3, 4, 11, 12, 14-18, 20-22

STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Mich. Exec. Order No. 2020-93, 12

San Francisco Admin. Code § 37.9 19

Seattle Mun. Code § 25.205.110 19

Tacoma Mun. Code § 1.100.060 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- J. Barbanel, *Wealthy, Older Tenants in Manhattan Get Biggest Boost From Rent Regulations*, WALL ST. J. (June 12, 2019).....9, 10
- C. Britschgi, *Rent Control for the Rich*, REASON (Jan. 9, 2024)..... 10
- 1 E. Coke, *Institutes* (1st am. ed. 1812)..... 12
- Douglas Cnty., *FAQs: Planning and Zoning*..... 10
- R. Epstein, *Physical and Regulatory Takings: One Distinction Too Many*, 64 STAN. L. REV. 99 (2012) 7
- G. Kanner, *Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter-Century Retrospective on Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York*, 13 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 679 (2005)5, 6, 7
- J. Keynes, *MONETARY REFORM* (1924) 17
- J. Ludden, *Rent Control Expands as Tenants Struggle with the Record-High Cost of Housing*, NPR (Nov. 28, 2022)..... 9
- Freddie Mac, *Identifying the Opportunities To Expand Manufactured Housing* (2022)..... 10

C. McKenney, <i>As Affordable Housing Crumbles, Reconsider School Year Eviction Bans</i> , FIX HOMELESSNESS (Oct. 2, 2024)	19
MHI, <i>Get the Facts on Zoning</i> (June 12, 2023)	10
NAA, <i>Breaking Down One Dollar of Rent</i> (2023)	19
NAA, <i>Examining the Unintended Consequences of Rent Control Policies in Cities Across America</i> (Mar. 22, 2023)	9
NAA, <i>NAA's Rent Control Outlook</i> (Dec. 21, 2024)	9
National Low-Income Housing Coalition, <i>The Gap: A Shortage of Available Homes</i> (Mar. 2024)	8, 9
NMHC, <i>Regulation: 40.6 Percent of the Cost of Multifamily Development</i> (2022)	8
W. Parker, <i>Apartment Construction Is Slowing, and Investors Are Betting on Higher Rents</i> , WALL ST. J. (Sept. 2, 2024)	8
